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Mike 
Maughan 

1/7/19 Comment 
made during 
public 
meeting 

Members of the Central Wasatch Commission and staff, The past two weeks in Little Cottonwood Canyon has highlighted the transportation 
issues in Little Cottonwood Canyon that are impacting your municipalities and the local and out-of-st at e customers recreating in Little 
Cottonwood Canyon. On December 27, traffic issues in Little Cottonwood Canyon resulted in it taking 4-5 hours for many Alta employees 
and guests to get out of the canyon and 2-3 hours was not uncommon for those that left mid-afternoon. Traffic came to a stand still in Alta 
around 4 pm and did not start flow again in Alta till until 8 pm. At 10:30 pm, when I left my office to travel down the canyon, 90% of the cars 
had left Alta's lots and my trip down the canyon took 40 minutes. During the past two weeks, we have had several days, particularly on the 
weekends where the commute down the canyon from Alta at the end of the day has taken two hours and others when it has taken about an 
hour. From my perspective creation of a National Conservation and Recreation Area at this time does not do anything to solve the traffic 
issues in Little Cottonwood Canyon. In fact, as currently drafted the legislation will reduce traffic solution options and may make things 
worse. This is a complex issue that needs to be addressed carefully and in concert with environmental protections. The following facts may 
help highlight the complexity of this issue: The ski areas in Little Cottonwood Canyon have more skier capacity on their mountains than 
parking in their lots located of Forest Service land. This results in hundreds of cars parking on the shoulders of the State Highway creating 
safety and traffic congestion issues. The current Forest Service plan, which is 15 years old and in need of an update, states that that a 
desired future condition is that the canyon parking lots should not exceed the year 2000 parking levels. Current demand at trailheads such 
as White Pine in Little Cottonwood Canyon, is significantly greater than available parking. Consequently, almost every weekend and holiday 
there are more cars parked on the highway at the White Pine trailhead than in the parking lot, again creating safety and congestions issues. 
UTA bus ridership to Alta has decreased approximately 75% during the past ten years despite Alta selling more season passes and 
providing free ridership on UTA for season pass holders. Skier visitation numbers to Little Cottonwood Canyon have increased 25% during 
the past 15 years. Backcountry visitation to Little Cottonwood Canyon has more than doubled during the past 15 years while the parking 
areas and road capacity has remained the same. The Town of Alta is one of the most popular, if not the most popular entry point for back 
country skiing along the Wasatch Front. However, there is no Forest Service trailhead parking for back country skiing within the Town of 
Alta. Parking developed, maintained and plowed by the Alta Ski Area is being consumed by back country and other users who are not 
visiting the ski area or paying for the improvements or services. To access any backcountry skiing from the Town of Alta, users must pass 
through private lands or lands under permit with the US Forest Service. Over 80% of the land on the North side of Little Cottonwood 
Canyon between Snowbird and Grizzly Gulch is private land. A significant number of the cars in Little Cottonwood Canyon on a daily basis 
during the winter come from the Park City area {residents and visitors). Twice during the past two weeks 50% of the guests I talked with 
wiling riding lifts were staying in Park City, had a rental car and had driven from Park City to Alta. I found someone every day during the 
past two weeks that was visiting Alta and staying in Park City. Why is legislation being proposed that would prohibit transportation options 
that would reduce or eliminate traffic from the Park City area? Given these facts, the uncertainty of how a conservation and recreation area 
would be managed and concerns of various stakeholders, it seems premature to create a conservation and recreation area at this time. 
Rather than create a new federal designation, a conservation and recreation area, that is controversial and overlays wilderness, significant 
amounts of private property and the ski areas with undefined consequences, we recommend that the Central Wasatch Conservation and 
Recreation Act be modified to remove the creation of a new federal designation while leaving in the provisions to create additional 
wilderness, the White Pine Special Management Area and authorize the exchange of private alpine lands for lands in the ski areas. This 
would allow the development of solutions for transportation, economic development and recreation use without restrictions or unintended 
consequences of a new federal designation. 

Thank you for your comment. As CWC Board members and staff have previously stated, the CWNCRA is a federal lands bill, not a transportation bill. This 
does not mean that work addressing canyon transportation issues cannot happen concurrently with work on the CWNCRA legislation. In fact, the CWC is 
currently working with State transportation agencies to address equity and regional mobility in the Cottonwood Canyons and surrounding areas through the 
revised Little Cottonwood Canyon Environmental Impact Statement, and the Cottonwood Canyons Corridor Action Plan. These studies are addressing 
avalanche sheds, lane improvements from SR-210/SR-209 intersection to Wasatch Resorts Driveway, trailhead parking will be evaluated at Bridge, Lisa 
Falls and White Pine, Wasatch Boulevard improved mobility for commuters and adjacent neighborhoods in Little Cottonwood Canyon, and potential tolling, 
water quality, traffic congestion, transit, pedestrian and bike facilities in both Little and Big Cottonwood Canyons. The NCRA specifically addresses the 
Forest Management Plan, and dictates that upon passage of the legislation, the Forest Service must update the Management Plan within three years to 
reflect the current data on canyon usage for the Conservation Recreation Area. And, according to officials from UDOT and UTA, ski bus ridership increased 
by 42% between December 2017 and December 2018, with 18,604 total ski bus riders in Little Cottonwood Canyon during 2018. 

Caroline 
Gleich 

1/7/19 Comment 
made during 
public 
meeting 

I’m curious about the status of the legislation and what to expect at the legislative level going forward. I’m concerned after attending the 
meeting at the Utah State Legislature of the Committee for the Stewardship of Public Lands, and the discussion about the Utah State 
Legislature making plans for land management. I do not trust our state legislature managing our public lands. Historically, when lands are 
transferred to the state, 70% are sold for development. We must stop this from happening. On the transportation front, New Year’s Eve was 
my birthday, and it breaks my heart not to be able to ski Little Cottonwood of Big Cottonwood on the weekends because of the 
transportation problems. I believe the ski resorts need to take more responsibility for the impact of their operations. 90% of people going up 
the canyons are going to the resorts. Ski resorts need to do more to encourage carpooling, to provide information about canyon restrictions, 
interlodge, snow tires and AWD restrictions. They should consider providing shuttles for employees. Also, it breaks my heart that there is no 
US forest service parking in the Town of Alta to provide and facilitate parking for human-powered recreation. I love going up to ski a few 
laps in the backcountry, and meet up with my family to ski the resort. I think a  lot more people utilize both backcountry and ski resort. The 
US Forest Service needs to do more to provide and facilitate parking for human-powered recreation. 

Thank you for your comment. CWC staff and Commissioners are preparing a new draft of the CWNCRA to implement the adopted changes from the CWC 
Board. CWC staff are also preparing the bill for Congressional review this year. The new draft will be ready for release and review by the public in February. 
Parking, traffic congestion, and transit options are all issues that are being addressed in the Little Cottonwood Canyon EIS, and the Cottonwood Canyons 
Corridor Action Plan. Both of those studies are projected to reach completion late 2020, early 2021.  



Summer 
Cowden 

1/7/19 Comment 
made during 
public 
meeting 

CWC, Only volunteers can solve the canyon problems. 22,000 people volunteered at 78 venues in the 2002 Winter Olympics. Can't we get 
2 volunteers at one CWC office? Canyon problems will never be resolved by those who are paid, because not solving the problem means 
getting another fat paycheck. The chronic self enrichment of those hiding behind the cliche of protecting the canyons will only end when 
volunteers who love the canyon more than money do the work. It appears Becker took 3 weeks off in December and got 10 grand. Clearly 
his position should be volunteer. CWC has spent over 1 million and hred three full time employees. Ralph Becker Jesse Dean, who donated 
to Becker's political campaign, and Lindsey Nielsen apparently associated with backcountry users. In 8 years, Ralph Becker will pocket $1 
million, Becker's assistants Jesse Dean half a million, and Lindsey Nielsen half a million. Volunteers will do this work for free and without the 
cash conflict. There were 100 applicants who volunteered to work for free on the CWC Stake Holder Committee. Will CWC pass a 
resolution eliminating all paid positions and making all positions volunteer? We don't need 6,000 hours of paid work to destroy the canyon 
with dangerous California like policies. We don't need a new office, new chairs, new sofas for CWC. CWC can operate out of a cubical in 
some city for free. We dont need to grow a bloated operation to save failed politicians. UDOT is a multi-billion transportation expert with 
decades of knowledge and Phd's in transportation. UDOT does not need Becker's input. The Forest Service is a trillion dollar agency with 
100 years of experience. The Forest Service does not need Becker's input. Snowbird should hire Becker to lobby for them. Mayor Becker 
flew in Snowbird's private jet to Europe, wined and dined at Snowbird's Peak Restaurant, and met many times in Snowbird's corporate 
office. Becker should resign and hire on with Snowbird or Veil as the case may be. It's all about the money. When the Olympic Committee 
comes to Salt Lake City, Salt Lake police scrub the homeless from the city busing them to Davis County, arresting and jailing them. 5,000 
homeless US citizens have been profiled and arrested in part to get the 2030 Olympics to make more money. This is shameful. Why must 
Salt Lake City hide its poor by arresting them when the IOC comes to town? Why is Salt Lake City ashamed of its poor and homeless? Why 
must we step on, profile, and arrest the poor to make more canyon money? CWC must drain the canyon swamp. It's time for Ralph Becker, 
Jesse Dean, and Lindsey Nielsen to resign. Two unpaid part time volunteers can do all of CWC's work. 

Thank you for your comment. As this comment specifically targets individual staff of the CWC, we will not respond. We ask that all future comments be 
respectful and refrain from specifically targeting the individuals associated with and employed by the CWC. 

Greg 
Schiffman 

1/7/19 Public 
Comment at 
Meeting 

I am glad to see that Mayor Biskupski is presenting on toilets in the canyons and Salt Lake City's eMayor can direct fforts to help keep the 
toilets clean during the Federal Givernments partial shutdown. I respectfully request that when the Mayor presents today, she addresses 
not only the city's efforts in cleaning, but the over-all need for additional toilets in the watershed. With millions of visitors each year, adequet 
restroom facilities in the watershed are tremendously important. In fact, Salt Lake City's most recent watershed management plan from the 
year 1999, and conducted by then consultant Ralph Becker states "Inadequet or ill-maintained facilities may encourage users... to relieve 
themselves in places that may jeopardize water qaulity. In order to encourage users to use watershed facilities, they will be available, 
convenient, and clean." Yet, year after year, study after study states they are not available and there are not adequate numbers of restroom 
facilities in the Cottonwood Canyons. In fact, a full 20 years later, the University of Utah Engineer Study identifies the 3t's, "toilets, 
transportation and trails" as issues lacking in the watershed. As recent as August 2018, at a legislative hearing, we are told, "There are only 
6 public restroom sites in the entire canyon... Some claim there are more toilets in the canyons, yet don't mention that they are in campsites 
that require an entry fee." Patrick Nelson from Salt Lake City Public Utilities recently said it best when he stated, "The snow you see right 
here will eventually melt and it's so much better for us to have people using the restrooms than just out in the wild..." Yet, if we do not have 
the adequate number of restrooms in the right places and open at the right time, our canyon guests have no option than to relive 
themselves in our watershed. It will be helpful if the Mayor can direct us to the information Salt Lake City relies on to determine the correct 
number of restrooms, the placement of those restrooms, and the time of year those facilities are open. As far as item D on the agenda 
today, might I suggest that volunteers instead of more consultants and lobbyists staff the CWC? I propose that we take those monies and 
spend on desperatley needed infrastructure in the canyons. Thank you. 

Thank you for your comment. The CWC recognizes toilet facilities in the canyons as a pertinent issue for canyon residents and visitors and we are taking 
your comments, and the many comments from others pertaining to canyon toilet facilities into consideration. Salt Lake City Public Utilities and the U.S. 
Forest Service manage the toilet facilities in the Cottonwood Canyons. Please see the following summary of maintenance needs, outstanding issues, 
completed maintenance work, and possible future projects from Patrick Nelson of Salt Lake City Public Utilities: "Restroom issues in Big and Little 
Cottonwood Canyon:Short Term Operations & Maintenance Needs. Existing operations and maintenance funding via the US Forest Service is inadequate 
and does not match user demand. Recommendation to initiate a multiple party agreement to fund a contract to pay for restroom maintenance with a 
schedule. Having this would enable all interested parties to pay in. Long-term Capital Funding Considerations The US Forest Service’s Region 4 Office has 
a 75% complete draft plan that will recommend how to proceed with replacing or fixing facilities in Big and Little Cottonwood Canyons. This may possible 
include Millcreek Canyon. The main issue is vault vs. flush. Nationwide, the USFS faces a severe lack of funding and a movement away from maintaining 
water systems and flush toilets. Note that this has been in the works for close to 2 years. Summer 2018 Accomplishments Big Cottonwood Canyon - Silver 
Lake Restrooms – Demolish & Rebuild Funded by SL County - $300,000. SLCDPU has contributed roughly $30,000 in addition. SLCDPU is point agency in 
project. Lead on contracting project out, obtaining all permits and project oversight. Agreement w/US Forest Service to work on USFS lands. Big 
Cottonwood Canyon - Guardsman Pass Winter Trailhead. Replaced existing vault with double vault -- SLCDPU funded - $41,409.23, not including SL 
County permits. Big Cottonwood Canyon - Donut Falls Trailhead. Replaced existing vault with double vault. SLCDPU funded - $45,272.09, not including SL 
County permits. Parleys Canyon – Little Mountain Trailhead. Replaced existing vault with double vault. SLCDPU funded - $36,270.37, not including SL 
County permits. Parleys Canyon – Little Dell Reservoir Recreation Area. Replaced existing vault with double vault. SLCDPU funded - $36,270.37, not 
including SL County permits. General - Little Cottonwood Canyon/Big Cottonwood Canyon -- SLCDPU pumped all USFS non campground restroom vaults 
multiple times with its vactor fleet. SLCDPU cleaned and stocked toilet paper in all USFS restrooms as needed during height of summer. Existing 
Infrastructure Issues (non-campground). Big Cottonwood Canyon. Cardiff Restroom. Low water table in fall/early winter results in intake pump burned out 
due to low water table. Existing sump intake is silted out, recharge rate does not keep pace on high demand days. SLCPDU has had hydrologists, 
engineers and vactor specialists investigate this facility. Storm Mountain Picnic Area, Dogwood, Ledgemere and Birches Picnic areas. All fed by one spring 
source, which is unreliable and in wilderness area. Water line never added to blue stakes and has been punctured multiple times. Mill B South Trailhead. 
Intake in high gradient stream, service disruption in spring runoff due to high flows pushing intake out of stream. Stream blowoff valve needs replacement. 
Water supply tank may be cracked. Possible Future Projects. Little Cottonwood Canyon – Grit Mill Trailhead (on hold). Funding shortage on project for 
traffic reworking. SLCDPU has funds allocated in previous year’s budget to pay for vault. Has exemption from Salt Lake County Health Department that 
allows for vault toilet installation. Big Cottonwood Canyon – Park & Ride Restrooms (on hold) SLCDPU had $500,000 in last fiscal year to pay for demolish 
& rebuilt of existing facility. Due to Cottonwood Heights City and Utah Transit Authority discussion of possible rework of entire area, plus inclusion of facility 
within the Little Cottonwood Canyon EIS, SLCDPU held off on pursuing project. SLCDPU has possible (not yet approved) funding budgeted for Fiscal Year 
2020 for $500,000 as that was the target date of the UDOT LCC EIS conclusion." 



 

Don 
McKelvey 

1/19/19 Email Central Wasatch Commission, This is a no-brainer ! I support the NCRA overall, but I would like to see these changes being made to better 
reflect wilderness, ecosystems, our water supply, and our public lands: --Making White Pine a Wilderness Area --Alta cannot leverage lands 
INSIDE its resort boundary as part of a land exchange, only lands outside the resort boundary can be part of an exchange as that is where 
the public benefit lies --If Grizzly Gulch is not protected, no water (snowmaking or base development) should be given to Alta --If we can 
make amends on White Pine, we can continue working on Wilderness Boundary Adjustments to complete the multi-use Bonneville 
Shoreline Trail. As a recipient of clean water, diverse recreation, and a high quality of life provided by the Wasatch Range, I encourage the 
CWC to reflect these changes and move forward with recommending the NCRA be heard before Congress. 

Thank you for your comment. The 10/26/18 draft removes Alta Ski Lifts from the land exchanges and holds their private lands harmless in CWNCRA. Alta 
Ski Lifts private lands adjacent to permit areas are also excluded from the NCRA designation boundary. Alta Ski Lifts Resort Boundary Adjustment Area 
includes the Avalanche Protection Zone Forest Service Permit Area, and the slivers of Forest Service Land at the mouth of Grizzly Gulch. Negotiations 
about which lands will be exchanged between Alta Ski Area and the U.S. Forest Service are onging. To accommodate mountain biking for the popular 
Bonneville Shoreline Trail corridor, a portion of wilderness would need to be adjusted. In this draft of the bill, like earlier drafts, mountain biking would not be 
permitted in the White Pine Special Management Area, but dam maintenance and access is specifically permitted in order to accomodate the South 
Despain Ditch Company shareholders. 

Ellie 
Hirshberg 

1/21/19 Email I love LCC I have since I first set foot there at the age of 2. I know I am not alone. I am in constant turmoil over the environmental impact of 
sharing its beauty. What about a gondola up LCC and BCC ? Turn the old canyon racket club area or the gravel pit into a parking structure 
and perform an old school gondola service up the canyons. Only employees and a lottery number of cars gets to go up. Bus service still 
available but make visiting the canyon enchanting again. Seems like you could do that for 60million? Why not utilize the power plant for 
more efficient. Advertise its European like qualities. Thanks 

Thank you for your comment. Finding transportation solutions for the Cottonwood Canyons is a major goal for the CWC, and all previously prosposed 
transportation solutions are still in consideration for the Canyons. UDOT and the CWC are co-managing two transportation studies: the Little Cottonwood 
EIS and the Cottonwood Canyons Corridor Action Plan, which are addressing avalanche sheds, lane improvements from SR-210/SR-209 intersection to 
Wasatch Resorts Driveway, trailhead parking will be evaluated at Bridge, Lisa Falls and White Pine, Wasatch Boulevard improved mobility for commuters 
and adjacent neighborhoods in Little Cottonwood Canyon, and potential tolling, water quality, traffic congestion, transit, pedestrian and bike facilities in both 
Little and Big Cottonwood Canyons. 

Chris 
Jones 

1/24/19 Website Form Thanks so much for all your time and effort on the NCRA. The fate of the Wasatch as an undisturbed, or at least no further disturbed, 
nearby (Emigration Township) natural resource area is of great importance to me and my family. Best Regards, Chris 

Thank you for your comment and support. 

Paul 
Keefer 

1/28/19 Email I own a beautiful flat dry lot in Pine Tree Subdivision, Solitude, UT. All utilities are curbside: water, sewer, power. The problem is SL County 
Utilities tell me I cannot connect to the Big Cottonwood Pine Tree Water Company due to some moratorium to new connections passed in 
the 1970s or 80s. How dumb is this! I can use the water if I build my home in Cottonwood Heights, but I can't use the same water if I build 
my home in Solitude? What is CWC's plans for the Pine Tree Subdivision, Solitude, Big Cottonwood Canyon? What is CWC's plans for 
addressing the "moratorium preventing new connections" for the Pine Tree Subdivision? Do I hang onto this lot? Do I sell it? 

Paul, Thank you for reaching out to us regarding your situation with your lot in the Pine Tree Subdivision. Salt Lake City (not Salt Lake County) owns the 
water rights and is responsible for watershed protection in the Canyons, including Big Cottonwood Canyon. As you note, they have had a longstanding 
policy regarding new connections for water. I suggest you consult with them regarding their policy and your lot. I've cc:d Laura Briefer and Carly Castle at 
SLCDPU. Please note that the CWC does not displace any local, state, or federal jurisdiction's responsibilities and authorities. Salt Lake City continues to 
have the exclusive powers within its jurisdictional authority for water. It is not CWC's place to second-guess those jurisdictions. We are focused on 
coordinating among the jurisdictions of the Central Wasatch Mountains and collectively addressing issues to implement Mountain Accord. We look forward 
to your continuing participation and please call on us if we can be helpful in our role. 

Evan 
Johnson 

1/28/19 Email CWC, I'm appealing the -.025 cents copy charge, because it appears to include labor twice and the black and white cost per page is too 
high for the industry standard. I'm requesting scanned copies not paper. What's the scanning rate to save trees and reduce the carbon foot 
print of postage by emailing the response? Penny per page? I'm being charged $31.15 an hour plus 0.25 cents per black and white copy. 
This is not typical nor common Salt Lake City charges $0.10 per copy for paper and often nothing for scans with labor around $10 an hour. 
If CWC is not interested transparency, charging $31.15 per hour and $0.25 cent a copy, not providing scanned and email copies, is a good 
way to resume the shady practices of the failed $8 million Mountain Accord. Further, it seems the State is upset about being duped out of 
$5.6 million to seek a federal designation to protect the backcounry ski area of 32,000 acres in Big Cottonwood Canyon versus 2,250 for ski 
resort customers who pay taxes. HB 78 effectively neuters CWC. Doesn't' it? Why is CWC protecting the canyon moochers those that pay 
nothing to use the canyons instead of the canyon contributors (skiers and property owners)? Thank you for your consideration, Evan 
Johnson 

Thank you for your comment. We are consulting with the CWC attorney on this matter. 


